
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

23 December 2021 
 

Executive 
 

A meeting of the Executive will be held on Wednesday, 5 January 2022 in the Council 
Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL at 10.30 am for the transaction of 
business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Executive 
(9 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillor M J Hill OBE, Executive Councillor for Resources, Communications and 
Commissioning (Leader of the Council) 

Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, Executive Councillor for Children's Services, Community 
Safety and Procurement (Deputy Leader) 

Councillor Mrs W Bowkett, Executive Councillor for Adult Care and Public Health 

Councillor R D Butroid, Executive Councillor for People Management, Legal and Corporate 
Property 

Councillor L A Cawrey, Executive Councillor for Fire & Rescue and Cultural Services 

Councillor C J Davie, Executive Councillor for Economic Development, Environment and 
Planning 

Councillor R G Davies, Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT 

Councillor D McNally, Executive Councillor for Waste and Trading Standards 

Councillor Mrs S Woolley, Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison, Community Engagement, 
Registration and Coroners 

Public Document Pack



 



 

EXECUTIVE AGENDA 

 WEDNESDAY, 5 JANUARY 2022 
 

Item Title 
 

Forward 
Plan 
Decision 
Reference 
 

Pages 

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

  

2  Declarations of Councillors' Interests  
 

  

3  Announcements by the Leader, Executive Councillors 
and Executive Directors  
 

  

4  Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive held on 7 
December 2021  
 

 5 - 12 

KEY DECISIONS - ITEMS TO BE RESOLVED BY THE EXECUTIVE  
 
5  Council Budget 2022/23  

(To receive a report from the Executive Director – 
Resources which seeks approval for the proposals on the 
Council’s Budget for 2022/23, as set out in the report for 
internal and external consultation) 
 

I025386 
 

13 - 64 

 

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Rachel Wilson 
Direct Dial 07796 994874 
E Mail Address rachel.wilson@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be sought 

by accessing Agenda for Executive on Wednesday, 5th January, 2022, 10.30 am 
(moderngov.co.uk) 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 

 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=6153&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=6153&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


This page is intentionally left blank



  1 

 
 EXECUTIVE 
 7 DECEMBER 2021 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (LEADER OF THE COUNCIL) 
 
Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Executive Councillor for Children's Services, Community 
Safety and Procurement) (Deputy Leader), R D Butroid (Executive Councillor for People 
Management, Legal and Corporate Property), L A Cawrey (Executive Councillor for Fire & 
Rescue and Cultural Services), C J Davie (Executive Councillor for Economic Development, 
Environment and Planning) and D McNally (Executive Councillor for Waste and Trading 
Standards) 
 
Councillor R B Parker (Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board) attended 
the meeting as an observer. 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE (Chief Executive), Andrew Crookham (Executive Director Resources), 
James Drury (Executive Director Commercial), Brendan Gallagher (Principal Planning Officer 
– Infrastructure), Glen Garrod (Executive Director - Adult Care and Community Wellbeing), 
Michelle Grady (Assistant Director – Finance), Andy Gutherson (Executive Director Place), 
Caroline Jackson (Head of Corporate Performance), Andrew McLean (Assistant Director - 
Transformation), Heather Sandy (Executive Director of Children's Services), Vanessa Strange 
(Head of Infrastructure Investment), Professor Derek Ward (Director of Public Health), Nigel 
West (Head of Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer) and Rachel Wilson 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 
42     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs W Bowkett, R G Davies and Mrs S 
Woolley. 
 
(Note:  Councillors Mrs W Bowkett, R G Davies and Mrs S Woolley were in attendance 
virtually as observers) 
 
43     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 
EXECUTIVE 
7 DECEMBER 2021 
 
44     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 2 NOVEMBER 2021 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 2 November 2021 be 
 confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Leader. 
 
45     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND EXECUTIVE 

DIRECTORS 
 

Leader of the Council 
 
Councillor M J Hill OBE, Leader of the Council, reported that the Ambulance Summit had 
been held the previous week which had been successful, with partners from the emergency 
services, which built on earlier work which Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell had been leading on, 
including the setting up of a Falls Service which had meant a large number of people had 
been supported so they did not need to go hospital after a fall, and would be expanded to 
other areas, and the Chief Executive would be leading on this programme. 
 
It was also announced that the Environment Bill had gone through the House of Commons 
which would bring substantial changes to what was required of local government. 
 
In terms of the White Pap
[...]
ncillor R B Parker, the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
highlighted to the Executive the main points in the Board’s Statement to the Executive.  It 
was highlighted that there was an underspend in Public Health due to redeployment of staff 
and additional grants received in relation to Covid-19. 
 
During discussion by the Executive, the following points were noted: 
 

 It was noted that Covid-19 grants received from the government had distorted some 
of the underlying budgets.  The Council had adopted the strategy of maximising the 
use of those grants. 

 There had been a need to mitigate pressures in the home to school transport budget.  
Some of the providers had been impacted by the campaign to recruit more HGV 
drivers.  This was an area under significant pressure, and it was noted that regular 
meetings had taken place with the Executive Councillor for Children’s Services, 
Community Safety and Procurement and the Executive Councillor for Highways, 
Transport and IT. 

 There would be pressures from sectors competing for the same staff, for example, 
care and leisure and hospitality, and transport roles competing with amazon and 
delivery companies.  It was queried how this would impact on budgets going forward.  
Work was underway with the Executive Councillor for People Management, Legal 
and Corporate Property on how to attract and train the best staff.  It was noted that 
corporate figures for staff turnover were starting to return to pre-Covid-19 levels. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the current position on the revenue budget be noted. 
 
47     CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2021/22 - QUARTER 2  TO 30 SEPTEMBER 

2021 
 

The Assistant Director – Finance presented a report on Capital Budget Monitoring Report 
2021/22 – Quarter 2 to 30 September 2021.  The Executive was advised that the current 
2021/22 forecasted position was an underspend of £33.9m, which was a movement of 
£7.9m from the Quarter 1 reporting, and whilst it was record
[...]
to problems in the 
future.  However, officers were working with Microsoft and Serco to minimise delays 
and ensure that the necessary equipment could be obtained. 

 The capital programme was substantial, and there would be a need in future to 
consider how long it would take to deliver particular projects. 

 Ongoing discussions were taking place with contractors in terms of being more 
commercially aware to manage challenges within the programme. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the position on the capital programme be noted. 
 
48     DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 

 
The Director of Public Health presented his annual report entitled The Impact of Covid-19 on 
children and young people in Lincolnshire, which focused on the health of children and young 
people in Lincolnshire, and the impact of Covid-19 on this population.  It was highlighted that 
this was a joint report co-authored with the Executive Director of Children’s Services.  This 
was an innovative approach to a DPH annual report and reinforced the importance of a 
system wide strategic approach to protecting and improving children’s health. 
 
The report made reference to child health in Lincolnshire – the burden of disease; Covid-19; 
early years; schools and education; children with SEND; social care and support; and mental 
health and emotional wellbeing. 
 

Page 8



5 
EXECUTIVE 

7 DECEMBER 2021 
 

It was highlighted that in terms of Covid-19, whilst the effects of the disease were generally 
mild in children and young people, it was important to recognise the other impacts of factors 
such as school closures and self-isolation on this population. 
 
The Executive Director for Children’s Services commented that this was a very useful report 
and had welcomed the opportunity to work with the Director of Public Health on it and 
highlight the needs of children and young people.  It was also pleasing that the Council had 
services that were considered to be outstanding. 
 
The Director of Public Health thanked the Executive Director for Children’s Services and her 
team for their work with this report.  He noted that he had written two previous annual 
reports, and requested whether an update on the recommendations set out in the report on 
the Global Burden of Disease could be published alongside this.  It was also highlighted that 
next year an update on the recommendations set out in this report would be brought back 
to Executive to update on progress. 
 
During discussion by the Executive, the following was noted: 
 

 The report was welcomed by the Executive, and it was noted that the format made 
the report very clear. 

 Reference was made to life expectancy data, and that there was a clear issue along 
the east coast.  It was noted that this data was shared with schools, as prevention 
was the best approach for many of the issues.  It was also highlighted that it was a 
requirement from Ofsted that schools tailor their curriculums to the population that 
they served. 

 It was clarified what processes were put in place to mitigate the risks to children and 
young people during the lockdown, which included continuing home visits, and 
ensuring that frontline staff had access to PPE.  Capacity for taking safeguarding calls 
was strengthened, and risk was classified differently during this time.   

 It was noted that this report would be going to Adults and Community Wellbeing and 
Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee’s in January 2022. 

 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health be received; 
2. That arrangements be made for the report’s publication. 

 
49     DRAFT INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING STATEMENT 

 
The Executive Councillor for Economic Development, Environment and Planning introduced 
a report which sought approval for the publication of the Infrastructure Funding Statement 
as attached as Appendix A to the report.   
 
It was reported that under Regulation 121A of the Community Infrastructure Levy 
Regula
[...]
get 2022/23 

Decision Reference: I025386 

Key decision? Yes 
 

Summary:  

This report outlines budget proposals for the next financial year 2022/23.  The 
Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement for 2022/23 was issued on 16 
December 2021 and is expected to be in line with the Final Settlement, which is due to 
be published in February 2022. We await further budgetary information from the 
Lincolnshire District Councils so the budget proposals for 2022/23 are therefore 
estimated at this stage. 
 
The Executive is asked to approve the proposals for the Council's budget for 2022/23, 
set out in this report and based on these estimates, for internal and external 
consultation. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Executive approves the budget proposals described in this report as its 
preferred option for the purposes of further consultation, namely: 
 

1. The key budget setting assumptions set out in Appendix A, 

2. A 3% Adult Social Care (ASC) precept in 2022/23, which is the amount of ASC 
precept allowed for 2021/22 but which this Council deferred, 

3. The budget savings and cost pressures, covering the years 2022/23 to 2025/26 
set out in Appendix B, 

4. The draft capital programme 2022/23 onwards set out in Appendix C, 

5. The allocation of the remaining Development Fund Initiatives earmarked reserve 
set out in paragraph 1.47. 

 
 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Alternatives Considered: 

1. 
 
 
2. 
 
 
3. 

The proposals for the Revenue Budget, Capital Programme and Council Tax as 
described in this report. 
 
Higher levels of spending and consequently a higher level of Council Tax next 
year. 
 
Lower levels of spending and consequently a lower level of Council Tax next year. 
 

 

Reasons for Recommendations: 

The recommended option takes account of the anticipated levels of Government grant 
and Business Rates funding to the Council and allows for an increase in Council Tax of 
3.00% for the Adult Social Care precept which was deferred from 2021/22. There are 
Adult Social Care cost pressures of £13.501m in 2022/23 and the proposed Adult Social 
Care precept is required to help fund these. 
 
The budget includes unavoidable cost pressures which will support the delivery of 
Council services, and a number of savings and efficiencies which do not impact 
negatively on services.  The recommendation is for a one-year budget for the financial 
year 2022/23, which reflects the fact that the provisional Local Government Finance 
Settlement only covers one year.  The recommended option currently reflects a 
balanced budget, although this may change once all budgetary information has been 
received by the end of January 2022. If the final position is a deficit budget, then a 
contribution from reserves will be used to balance the budget for 2022/23. 

 
 

1. Background 

 

The Medium-Term Financial Strategy 

1.1 An updated Medium Term Financial Strategy was approved last year and has 
supported our budget setting process this year. The Strategy is being refreshed 
with minor changes and will be included with the report for the meeting of the 
Executive on 1 February 2022.  

 

The Budget Process 

1.2 This year's budget process started in the spring of 2021 with a re-assessment of 
our high-level budget assumptions.  Following this, budgets have been examined in 
detail, and a number of new cost pressures have emerged in addition to the 
pressures identified for 2022/23 in the previous year's budget process. In some 
areas, cost pressures previously identified have been reduced. The Council has 
adopted a longer term strategy to deliver efficiency savings and this is described in 

Page 14



more detail in paragraphs 1.4 to 1.8. As this year has progressed, our assumptions 
have been refined as new information has emerged. 

1.3 In terms of budget holder input, the budget process is complete, and we have 
received confirmation of next year's funding from central Government in the form 
of the Provision
[...]
as been included in the budget proposals); 

 A number of other specific grants will be received, although the amounts 
per council are not yet known. These include grants for: Supporting 
Families £500m (formerly Troubled Families), cyber security £12m, roads 
£2.7bn over the next three years, Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
school places £2.6bn. 

Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 
 
1.11 The provisional settlement announced on 16 December 2021 covered the year 

2022/23 only and confirmed the following funding streams for the Council in 
2022/23: 

 

 A new tranche of Social Care Support grant was confirmed at £9.342m, and 
we have assumed that this grant will continue at level into future years; 

 Our share of the new funding to deal with local authority pressures was 
confirmed at £7.684m and for the year 2022/23 only. It is called “Services 
Grant”; 

 Rural Services Delivery Grant – our allocation is confirmed at £7.277m, 
which is the same as it was in 2021/22; 

 New Homes Bonus grant – our allocation is £1.659m, which is an increase 
of £0.190m compared to 2021/22; 

 Revenue Support grant – our allocation is £21.220m, which is an increase of 
£0.640m compared to 2021/22 ; 

 Business Rates Top-Up grant – our allocation is £91.302m, which is the 
same as in 2021/22. This stagnation of the grant level is due to the business 
rates multiplier freeze announced as part of the Spending Review. Our 
combined assumptions for the different elements of business rates are 
expected to be in line with the total amount we receive in 2022/23, but this 
will not be known until the end of January when we receive budgetary 
information from the Lincolnshire District Councils. 

 

1.12 Other confirmations received in the provisional settlement were: 
 

 The council tax referendum limit will be 2% for general council tax increases 
and social care authorities can raise up to 1% for a further Adult Social Care 

Page 17



precept. Social care authorities can also raise an Adult Social Care precept 
in 2022/23 for any element of the 3% precept for 2021/22 which was 
deferred to 2022/23 – this cannot be deferred again; 

 Improved Better Care Fund (iBCF) was confirmed at £34.255m, which is 
higher than the current level of grant by £1.006m. We have assumed that 
this is to fund new activities and we have added in a corresponding cost 
pressure for £1.006m. 

 The existing Social Care grants received in 2020/21 were all rolled forward – 
a total of £25.849m. 

 A new grant called Market Sustainability and Fair Cost of Care Fund was 
confirmed at £2.273m. This relates to the reforms to Adult Social Care 
funding announced in the autumn and we have again assumed that there 
will be new burdens arising from compliance with the grant conditions and 
we have added in a corresponding cost pressure. 

 There was an indication that work will start in the coming months to look at 
updating how local government funding is distributed. It is therefore 
possible that the long-awaited reforms could be implemented from 
2023/24. There are two streams to these reforms: the Review of Relative 
Needs and Resources (formerly known as the Fair Funding Review), and 
75% Business Rates Retention. These reforms were originally due to be 
implemented from April 2020 but were later deferred to April 2021 and 
then again to April 2022. At this point no definite implementation date has 
been announced. 

1.13 In view of the continuing financial uncertainties about our future levels of funding, 
a one-year budget is proposed for 2022/23. 

 
The Medium Term Financial Plan 

1.14 At this point in time, the Medium Term Financial Plan shows that we cannot 
achieve a balanced budget in any of the three years from 2023/24 through to 
2025/26. The budget shortfall in each year will need to be supported by reserves 
to achieve a balanced budget.  However, this is prior to receiving the Lincolnshire 
District Councils confirmation of Council 
[...]
3

REVENUE EXPENDITURE

39,164,413 430,230

-924,05829,155,528

 

Page 24



Note: detailed budgets are still being worked on so there may be some changes on 
individual lines in the above table. These will be finalised in the Council Budget 2022/23 
report to the Executive in February. 

Revenue Support Grant 2022/23 

1.30 Our Revenue Support Grant, which is the Government's General Grant funding for 
councils, will be £21.220m in 2022/23. 

Other Revenue Government Grants 2022/23 

1.31 The table below summarises our other non-ringfenced Revenue Grants and the 
amounts confirmed for these in 2022/23. As stated in paragraph 1.10 above, some 
new specific grants were announced in the Spending Review statement, however 
these are not shown in the table below and the amounts are not yet known.  

Table C – Other Government Grants  

Amount Amount
Other Government Grant 2021/22 2022/23

£000's £000's
Social Care Support Grant 25,849 25,849
New Social Care Support Grant 22/23 0 9,342
New Services Grant 22/23 0 7,684
Rural Services Delivery Grant 7,277 7,277
New Homes Bonus Grant 1,469 1,659
Independent Living Fund (est) 1,515 1,477
Fire Pensions (est) 1,437 1,437
Extended Rights to Free Travel (est) 639 639
School Improvement Grant 649 293
Inshore Fisheries Conservation (est) 128 128
Virtual School Head (est) 98 98

Total Other Government Grant 39,061 55,883  

Council Tax 2022/23 

1.32 It is assumed at this point in time that Council Tax will be increased by 3.00% in 
2022/23, which is all Adult Social Care (ASC) Precept and is the amount of ASC 
precept that adult social care authorities could have charged in 2021/22. This 
Council decided to defer the charging of this precept last year, which was allowed 
under the regulations. The charging of this 2021/22 ASC precept cannot be 
deferred again.  

1.33 The referendum threshold limit for 2022/23 was proposed by the Provisional 
Finance Settlement as 2.00%, which will be confirmed in the Final Local 
Government Finance Settlement. At this point in time a general council tax 
increase is not proposed. We will also have the ability to raise an ASC Precept of up 
to 1.00% for 2022/23 but at this point in time a further ASC Precept for 2022/23 is 
not proposed. 

Page 25



1.34 It is estimated that a Council Tax increase of 3.00% will generate additional income 
of £9.567m based on the Council Taxbase for the current year. The assumed 
increase in Council Taxbase will generate a further £4.928m of income. Together 
these increases total £14.495m in 2022/23. By way of illustration, a 1.0% increase 
in Council Tax would generate £3.189m of additional income based on the Council 
Taxbase for the current year. This means that a 1% increase in Council Tax would 
create surplus income of £3.189m which could be used to fund additional 
investment and / or budget pressures and a 1% decrease would create a deficit 
budget position of £3.189m which would need to be funded by the Financial 
Volatility Reserve. 

1.35 The final figures on the Council Taxbase and any surpluses or deficits on the 
Council Tax element of the Collection Fund will not be received from Lincolnshire 
District Councils until 31 January 2022.  We have currently assumed an increase in 
Taxbase of 1.5% for 2022/23.  

1.36  The Council Tax Collection Fund position in 2021/22 was mixed. Firstly there was a 
surplus of £0.678m which related to 2020/21, and secondly there was a deficit of 
£1.296m related to 2021/22. This deficit was allowed by regulation to be spread 
over three years. £0.700m was accounted for in the 2021/22 budgets and the 
remainder has been attributed to the 2022/23 and 2023/24 budgets in our budget 
plan (£0.298m in each of those two years). The final information on Taxbase 
changes and any further surplus or deficit on the Council Tax Collection Fund 
relating to 2022/23 will be reported to the Executive at its meeting on 1 February 
2022, together with the impact on funding that this will have. At
[...]
 that the General Reserves amount remains within 2.5% to 
3.5% of the budget requirement. It is currently at 3.03% for 2022/23. 

1.46 The Financial Volatility earmarked reserve position is covered in paragraph 1.18 
above. 

1.47 The Development Fund Initiatives earmarked reserve currently includes the sum of 
£1.444m which has not yet been allocated to fund any initiatives. It is proposed that 
this balance of £1.444m be allocated to extend the Drainage Investigation and Flood 
Repairs scheme within Place for a further two years. The allocation will be £0.750m 
in 2022/23 and £0.694m in 2023/24. 

 
The Capital Strategy 
 
1.48 A Capital Strategy 2021/22 was approved last year and has supported our budget 

setting process for the capital programme this year. The Strategy is being refreshed 
for 2022/23 and will be included with the report for the meeting of the Executive on 
1 February 2022.  

 

Capital Programme 

1.49 A ten year Capital Programme has been compiled in line with the principles set out 
in our Capital Strategy, including the principle of Affordability. The full Gross 
Programme is shown at Appendix C and totals £113.730m for 2022/23 plus a 
further £268.569m for future years. After grants and contributions are taken into 
consideration, we have a Net Programme of £87.734m for 2022/23 plus a further 
£261.075m for future years. 

1.50 The Council is continuing to make representations to the Department for Transport 
(DfT) to reinstate the element of reduced funding. Whilst we await the outcome of 
these negotiations, the highways maintenance programme budget will be set 
equivalent to the DfT level of grant once this is confirmed, and we currently expect 
it to be in line with the 2021/22 grant which was £12.3m less than the grant 
received in the previous year.  

1.51 Due to the uncertainty of our future funding, no new projects have been added to 
the capital programme in this budget process. Instead, the block budgets for rolling 
maintenance

Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 EXECUTIVE 
 5 JANUARY 2022 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (LEADER OF THE COUNCIL) 
 
Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Executive Councillor for Children's Services, Community 
Safety and Procurement) (Deputy Leader), Mrs W Bowkett (Executive Councillor for Adult 
Care and Public Health), R D Butroid (Executive Councillor for People Management, Legal 
and Corporate Property), L A Cawrey (Executive Councillor for Fire & Rescue and Cultural 
Services), C J Davie (Executive Councillor for Economic Development, Environment and 
Planning), R G Davies (Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT), D McNally 
(Executive Councillor for Waste and Trading Standards) and Mrs S Woolley (Executive 
Councillor for NHS Liaison, Community Engagement, Registration and Coroners) 
 
Councillors: R B Parker attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE (Chief Executive), Katrina Cope (Senior Democratic Services Officer), 
Andrew Crookham (Executive Director Resources), James Drury (Executive Director 
Commercial), Glen Garrod (Executive Director - Adult Care and Community Wellbeing), 
Michelle Grady (Assistant Director – Finance), Andy Gutherson (Executive Director Place), 
Heather Sandy (Executive Director of Children's Services), Nigel West (Head of Democratic 
Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer) and Rachel Wilson (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
51     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
52     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
There were  no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
 
53     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND EXECUTIVE 

DIRECTORS 
 

The Executive Councillor for Economic Development, Environment and Planning provided an 
update in relation to the Western Growth Corridor planning application which was due to be 
determined shortly by the City of Lincoln Council.  He reported that Highways had 
substantial objections to the Scheme, and in consultation with the Executive Councillor for 
Highways, Transport and IT, had determined that it should be referred to the Secretary for 
State for decision as it was not believed that the objections could be overcome by the 
scheme in its current form.  The Executive Councillor advised that he had registered to speak 



2 
EXECUTIVE 
5 JANUARY 2022 
 
as an objector and had written to the Secretary of State requesting that the application was 
called-in. 
 
The Chief Executive provided an update on Covid-19, and the recent media reporting on the 
position around hospital and community health trusts.  The Executive were advised that all 
three health Trusts in Lincolnshire were under significant pressure.  ULHT had announced it 
was in OPEL 4 in terms of critical emergency.  The challenge related more to business 
continuity and the numbers of staff off sick either with Covid-19 or self-isolating than the 
number of patients being admitted.  There had been a briefing the previous day from all of 
the hospital trusts and all services were working under business continuity arrangements, 
and there were some minor outpatient services that had been affected, but all services were 
running. 
 
From an LCC perspective, the staff situation was being monitored closely, and there had not 
been a need to invoke any business continuity plans.  
 
54     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 7 DECEMBER 2021 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 7 December 2021 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Leader. 
 
55     COUNCIL BUDGET 2022/23 

 
A report on the Council’s Budget for 2022/23 was presented by Andrew Crookham, 
Executive Director – Resources, and Michelle Grady, Assistant Director – Finance.  The 
proposals, which would be subject to consultation, had been based on the provisional local 
government settlement for 2022/23 which had been issued on 16 December 2021.  The 
announcement of the final settlement was expected in February 2022, and this was 
anticipated to be in line with the provisional settlement. 
 
Further budgetary information was awaited from the Lincolnshire district Councils on likely 
council tax and business rate income for 2022/23.  A number of new cost pressures had 
emerged in addition to the pressures identified for 2022/23 in the previous year’s budget 
process, and some areas, cost pressures previously identified had been reduced. 
 
The key elements of the provisional local government finance settlement had been a new 
tranche of Social Care Support grant was confirmed at £9.3m; confirmation of LCC’s share of 
new funding to deal with local authority pressures (£7.7m) called “Services Grant”, this 
would be for one year only; the council tax referendum limit would be 2% for general council 
tax increases, and social care authorities could raise up to 1% for a further Adult Social Care 
precept.  Social care authorities were also able to raise an Adult Social Care precept in 
2022/23 for any element of the 3% precept for 2021/22 which was deferred to 2022/23.  It 
was estimated that a Council Tax increase of 3% would generate additional income of £9.6m 
based on the tax base for the current year. 



3 
EXECUTIVE 

5 JANUARY 2022 
 

 
It was proposed that the Council Tax would be increased by the 3% Adult Social Care (ASC) 
precept which was deferred from 2021/22.  At this point, a general council tax increase and 
a further ASC precept were not proposed. 
 
The Capital Programme was included at Appendix C to the report, and it was noted that due 
to uncertainty of future funding, no new projects had been added to the capital programme 
in this budget process.  The net programme for 2022/23 was £87.734m, after grants and 
contributions had been taken into account.  
 
During discussion, the following points were made by the Executive: 
 

 It was proposed to embed funding for flooding issues in the budget for the coming 
two years to enable work to continue using the remaining Development Fund 
Initiatives earmarked reserves.   

 Details on the final council tax estimates from the district council were expected at 
the end of January 2022. 

 Work was underway to try and resolve the issue of the £12m reduction in the 
Highways Maintenance grant.  The Leader of the Council and members of the 
Executive had met with MP’s and the Transport Minister on this issue following a 
debate at the full Council meeting on 10 December 2021.  It was not yet clear 
whether the campaign to have the funding reinstated had been successful.   

 Clarification was sought in relation to the purpose of some of the earmarked 
reserves, it was noted that these reserves related to funding received for specific 
purposes, such as tackling Covid-19, the Better Care Fund, and the Dedicated Schools 
Grant.  The Council also had a financial volatility reserve to enable it to respond to 
anything unexpected.  The remaining earmarked reserves were for specific purposes 
or projects. 

 Using the reserves to balance revenue spending was not an approach that was 
recommended.  The reserves were required in order to give the Council some 
flexibility. 

 In terms of funding which was received from government for specific purposes, such 
as the Covid-19 funding, the Council was required to evidence that the money had 

been used for its intended purpose.  
 A number of grants had been received from the government over the past two years, 

some had been quite general in terms of use, but others had been very specific, for 
example workforce grants for social care providers, which enabled providers to pay 
staff overtime and provide mutual aid to each other. 

 It was acknowledged that despite the reduction of the Highways Maintenance grant, 
the provisional finance settlement was better than expected. 

 Disappointment was expressed that only a one-year settlement had been 
announced, as this made it difficult for the authority to plan for the coming years. 

 The use of the 3% ASC precept was supported, as it was commented that Adult Social 
Care did need this additional funding. 

 It was considered important that the Council maintained healthy reserves. 



4 
EXECUTIVE 
5 JANUARY 2022 
 

 It was queried whether there was any indication of any shortfall in business rates due 
to the impact of Covid-19 on businesses.  The Executive was advised that there was 
no suggestion at this time of anything of concern in relation to business rates 
collection. 

 If the council was required to take on any additional responsibilities, it was likely that 
additional funding would be provided, as the government was required to provide 
funding for any new burdens. 

 A query was raised whether the projected figure for highways asset management 
(p.42 of the report) cost pressures was high enough or if it should be re-visited.  
Officers advised that contracts were kept under review would report back if there 
were likely to be any significant changes.   

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the budget proposals as described in the report be approved as the preferred option 
for the purposes of further consultation, namely: 
 

1. The key budget setting assumptions set out in Appendix A of the report. 
 

2. A 3% Adult Social Care (ASC) precept in 2022/23, which is the amount of ASC precept 
allowed for 2021/22 but which this Council deferred. 
 

3. The budget savings and cost pressures, covering the years 2022/23 to 2025/26 as set 
out in Appendix B to the report. 
 

4. The draft capital programme 2022/23 onwards as set out in Appendix C to the report. 
 

5. The allocation of the remaining Development Fund Initiatives earmarked reserve as 
set out in paragraph 1.47 of the report. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.25 am 


